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Belgium

(N = 50)

Key findings

« 75% of Belgian entrepreneurs invested more of their portfolio in stocks over the course

of the COVID-19 crisis.

+ 70% say they expect their retirement plans to change compared to what they had
previously planned - most commonly delaying their plans to step back (32%) or
phasing into retirement more gradually (22%).

+ The top two areas of interest in any planned ‘Green New Deal are clean energy (52%)
and cleaner construction and building (40%).

DRIVERS FOR FUTURE INCREASE IN PRIVATE EQUITY ALLOCATION

30%

30% 30%

Return of Recommendation
20% investment that to me by my

meets my private banker or

expectation wealth manager

10%
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I want
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that Allows 24% i
consolidation of 12X regime

my investments IS favourable

under the same
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DRIVERS FOR INCREASING REAL ESTATE ALLOCATION

. @ L
3% 33% 33% 33%
These Fees are Tax regime
investments reasonable is favourable 28% 28_%
20%  areless risky right now This asset This asset
than others represents a class is
hedge against straightforward
inflation to understand
10%
INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO ALLOCATION USAGE OF CREDIT

18%
Fixed income
16%
Own business
16%
Stocks
14%
Cash
10%
Private equity funds
7%
Real estate funds
6%
Hedge funds
6%
Direct private equity deals
4%
Commodities
3%

Direct real estate deals

56%
To enhance the performance
of my investment portfolio

50%
To purchase real estate for
my own occupation

48%
To support my business

40%
To purchase real estate for rental purposes

38%
For leisure/personal requirements

ATTITUDE TOWARDS CURRENT
MARKET CONDITIONS

42%

Risks of inflation

34%
High levels of corporate debt

30%
Market concentration on a small
number of technology stocks

30%
Implications of high levels of
government debt

28%
Significant drop in
global/domestic stock markets

OVERVIEW

Average age 42
History of entrepreneurship o

in Family* 58%
Currently have exposure 66%
to ESG in investment portfolio 0
More willing to use credit 70%

Changes in sustainable investments
due to the pandemic

d

W 64%

More or much more
willing to consider
these investments

30%
No more or less willing
to consider these
investments

4%
Less or far less willing

2%

Don't know / Not sure

MOST POPULAR INVESTMENT THEMES

D|ver3|fy|ng portfolios in

the era of low interest rates 46%
#2  Enabling smart technologies 44%
g g
Challenges of a negative-
#3 yield world 42%
5 MOST IMPORTANT UN SDGs
#1 Zero hunger 34%
#2 M No poverty 32%
#3 Gender equality 30%
Clean water and
#4 E sanitation 26%
Partnerships
#5 for the goals 26%

* The overall sample of this report is split evenly between
first-generation entrepreneurs and multi-generational
families.
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Brazil

(N = 25)

Key findings

« Entrepreneurs in Brazil are divided between wishing they had a more substantial
savings cushion (32%) and feeling their cash holdings are excessive (32%).
The remainder say they hold the right amount (36%).

+ 40% say the ultimate purpose of their family office or governance arrangements is
to have a positive impact and generate financial returns.

-+ Astronger sense of environmental responsibility is the primary driver for those
who now feel more willing to invest sustainably (45%).

DRIVERS FOR FUTURE INCREASE IN PRIVATE EQUITY ALLOCATION

50%

Return of
investment
that meets my
expectation

40%

36%
30%

Sector focus 32% 32%
that | want High growth Support/ 28%
) sector that financing of the Tax regime
20% | want real economy

is favourable

INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO ALLOCATION USAGE OF CREDIT

Average age 38
msFt:rrnyiL()J/f*entrepreneurshlp 52%
Currentlly .have exposure 56%
to ESG in investment portfolio

More willing to use credit 60%

Changes in sustainable investments
due to the pandemic

W80%

More or much more

willing to consider

these investments
16%

No more or less willing

to consider these

investments

4%

23% s 60% .
Stocks To enhance the performance Less or far less willing
22% of my investment portfolio
0
Cash I  60%
18% To support my business MOST POPULAR INVESTMENT THEMES
Fixed income I 32%
12% To purchase real estate for rental purposes #1  Enabling smart technologies 64%
Own business I 20%
To purchase real estate Impact of generational o
Direct p7r(i€ate equity deals for my own occupation #2 change on quality of life 56%
5% — 12% ) o .
o For leisure/personal requirements #3  Seeking out positive yields 52%

Direct real estate deals

5%

Real estate funds ATTITUDE TOWARDS CURRENT
% MARKET CONDITIONS

Private equity funds —— 52.%

2% Risks of inflation
Commodities 20%
2% Significant drop in
Hedge funds global/domestic stock markets

s 36%
Risks of deflation

— 32%
Changing tax/regulatory environment

—— 28%
Implications of high levels
of government debt

5 MOST IMPORTANT UN SDGs

#1 ﬂ Reduced inequalities  48%
#2 Quality education 44%
#3 /Qﬂ‘gﬁg}?ble and clean 40%
#4 Climate action 36%
#5 B conomic grown 3%

* The overall sample of this report is split evenly between
first-generation entrepreneurs and multi-generational
families.
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China

(N = 40)

Key findings

+ 55% of entrepreneurs in China feel confident they are holding the right amount

of their wealth in cash.

- 35% identify custody services as an important service that they would like but don't
have access to; the same proportion pinpoint co-investment opportunities.

« Astronger sense of environmental responsibility and a longer track record (47% each)
are the biggest drivers for those who now feel more willing to invest sustainably.

DRIVERS FOR FUTURE INCREASE IN PRIVATE EQUITY ALLOCATION

50%

45%
Return

of

40%

investment
30%  that meets my L
expectation 30% 30% ;(N.
Support/ Tax regime Geographic focus )
20% financing of the is favourable that | want 25%

real economy

INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO ALLOCATION

41%
Own business

Recommendation
to me by a close
family friend/
trusted advisor

USAGE OF CREDIT

I 80%
To support my business

13%
Stocks

10%
Cash

9%
Private equity funds
8%
Real estate funds

7%
Hedge funds
7%
Fixed income
3%
Direct real estate deals

2%

Direct private equity deals
1%

Commodities

e 35%
To enhance the performance
of my investment portfolio

e 33%
For leisure/personal requirements

— 15%
I'hardly rely on credit/lending solutions

— 13%
To purchase real estate
for my own occupation

ATTITUDE TOWARDS CURRENT
MARKET CONDITIONS

—— 43%
Changing tax/regulatory environment

S 43%
High levels of corporate debt

I 38%
Accelerated tensions between China
and the US

s 30%
Significant drop in global/domestic
stock markets

s 30%
Market concentration on a small number
of technology stocks

OVERVIEW

Average age 47
History of entrepreneurship o

in Family* 55%
Currently have exposure 73%
to ESG in investment portfolio 0
More willing to use credit 28%

Changes in sustainable investments
due to the pandemic

W 38%

More or much more
willing to consider
these investments

58%
No more or less willing
to consider these
investments

5%
Less or far less willing

MOST POPULAR INVESTMENT THEMES

Diversifying portfolios in

#1 the era of low interest rates 70%
H#2  Seeking out positive yields 35%
#3 Energy transition and 359%

the ‘Green Deal’

5 MOST IMPORTANT UN SDGs

#1 M No poverty 45%
#2 ﬂ Reduced inequalities 40%
#3 Gender equality 38%
#a [ St e
#5 Affordable and clean 35%

energy

* The overall sample of this report is split evenly between
first-generation entrepreneurs and multi-generational
families.
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France v=90)

Key findings

+ 38% of entrepreneurs are opting for Momentum strategies to tap into the global
economy recovery in 2021.

+ 44% of French respondents expect the next generation in their families to be OVERVIEW
influential in future business strategy and direction.

+ Just over a third (35%) say the resilience of sustainable investments during the crisis Average age 42
has been the main driver for their increased interest in them. History of entrepreneurship .
in Family* 41%

DRIVERS FOR FUTURE INCREASE IN PRIVATE EQUITY ALLOCATION Currently have exposure
54%

to ESG in investment portfolio

40% More willing to use credit 31%

Return of
investment
30%  that meets my

expectation 32% o . . .
High growth ggc/o mendation a9 Changes in sustainable investments
sector that : 8 i
o sector 0:melbymy Tax regime due to the pandemic
private banker or s favourable 20%
wealth manager Support/financing W51%

More or much more
willing to consider
these investments

of the real economy
DRIVERS FOR INCREASING REAL ESTATE ALLOCATION

40%

40%
No more or less willing
to consider these
investments

9%
Less or far less willing

37%
30% Access

to top-performing 32%

fund managers This investment L 2 L ]
5 represents a good 26% 26% 26%
20% diversification These investments Cash is Fees are
opportunity are less risky than unattractive in reasonable
others this environment
INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO ALLOCATION USAGE OF CREDIT MOST POPULAR INVESTMENT THEMES
21% 54% Diversifying portfolios in
Own business To support my business #1 the era of low interest rates 47%
0, 0,
20% 33% Energy transition and o
Stocks To enhance the performance #2 the ‘Green Deal’ 46%
13% of my investment portfolio € fareen Dea
Fixed income 32% . - ;
Seek t t ld: 39%
1% For leisure/personal requirements #3 GeKINg OUL POSTHVE yIelds 0
(1]
Private equity funds 28%
10% To purchase real estate for rental purposes
0
Cash 20% 5 MOST IMPORTANT UN SDGs
6% To purchase real estate for
0 N
Real estate funds My own occupation #1 E géi?tnari\féer and 34%
6%

Hedge funds ATTITUDE TOWARDS CURRENT

Direct private equity deals 42%
4% Risks of inflation #3

Direct real estate deals 33%

39 Changing tax/regulatory environment

Commodities 329% #4 ﬂ Reduced inequalities 30%

Zero hunger 31%

Significant drop in
global/domestic stock markets
32% #5

Implications of high levels of
government debt

Quality education 30%

21%
High levels Of corporate debt * The overall sample of this report is split evenly between
first-generation entrepreneurs and multi-generational
families.
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Germany -5

Key findings

+ 60% of German entrepreneurs feel confident they are holding the right amount of cash,
given the environment. However, 75% say they would decrease their cash positions

if negative interest rates were introduced.
, _ , , o OVERVIEW
+ 40% now hope to give away more wealth to charity or philanthropic organisations than

they had anticipated before the COVID-19 crisis. Average age 38
+ 48% agree they want their investments to create a positive impact for people and planet | pistory of entrepreneurship .
- but only if this is consistent with maximising financial returns and minimising risks. in Family* 63%
Currently have exposure o
DRIVERS FOR FUTURE INCREASE IN PRIVATE EQUITY ALLOCATION to ESG in investment portfolio S7%
More willing to use credit 61%

40%

39%
High
growth sector
that I want

30% Changes in sustainable investments

due to the pandemic

26%

20% 24% 24%

Return o 0
investmgnt that  Sector focus Management 22% W65%
that | want fees are Tax regime More or much more
meets my is favourable o .
reasonable willing to consider

expectation

DRIVERS FOR INCREASING REAL ESTATE ALLOCATION

40%

these investments

29%
No more or less willing
to consider these
investments

d

39% 5%
0% This investment ® .\. Less or far less willing
32%

represents a good gy, 32%

diversification

¢ An investment These This asset classis  29%
5 TYPPETLILY | can pass on investments straightforward Cash is
20% to the next are tangible to understand unattractive in
generation this environment
INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO ALLOCATION USAGE OF CREDIT MOST POPULAR INVESTMENT THEMES
19% 62% Diversifying portfolios in
Stocks To support my business #1 the era of low interest rates 40%
16% 43% E t iti d
Fixed income To enhance the performance #2 t;efa rinsw '(L’,n an 40%
15% of my investment portfolio € fareen Dea
Own business 40% #3 Strong governance to make 379%
15% To purchase real estate for rental purposes profitable investments
(]
Cash 40%

To purchase real estate for

11% ;
Private equity funds my own occupation 5 MOST IMPORTANT UN SDGs

. 29%
Direct gfi’vate equity deals For leisure/personal requirements #1 Zero hunger 32%
: 5%
Dlrects;ceat eotate deals H#2 ﬂ Reduced inequalities 31%
Real estate funds 43%
5% Risks of inflation #3 Affordable and clean 29%
Hedge funds 30% energy
4% High levels of corporate debt
Commodities 32% #4 \?VZ?EbZ?ﬁLgth and 26%

Impact of de-globalisation on specific
companies and sectors

28% #5 !ﬂl Quality education 25%

Market concentration on a small
number of technology stocks

26%
Significant dFOp in * The overat.l sample of this report is split evenly between
gLobal/domestic stock markets first-generation entrepreneurs and multi-generational
families.
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Gulf Cooperation Council

(N = 50)

Key findings

+ Over a third (34%) of entrepreneurs in GCC favour the Momentum investment
approach (vs. 26% average).

- The next generation is actively involved in activities like marketing (62%). In future,
younger family members will influence wealth management relationships (50%).

+ To support action against climate change, GCC entrepreneurs are reducing food waste
(60%) and doing more recycling (56%).

DRIVERS FOR FUTURE INCREASE IN PRIVATE EQUITY ALLOCATION

34%

30%

Recommendation 3o, 30%
to me by my High growth Return of 28%
20%  Private bankeror  gecrolihat investment Sector focus
wealth manager | want that meets my that | want 22%
expectations Management
0 fees are
1% reasonable

DRIVERS FOR INCREASING REAL ESTATE ALLOCATION

40%

OVERVIEW

Average age 42
History of entrepreneurship o

in Family* 62%
Currently have exposure 60%
to ESG in investment portfolio 0
More willing to use credit 50%

Changes in sustainable investments
due to the pandemic

W 58%

More or much more
willing to consider
these investments

38%
No more or less willing
to consider these
investments

)

4%
Less or far less willing

MOST POPULAR INVESTMENT THEMES

#1  Seeking out positive yields 46%

#2  Enabling smart technologies 44%

#3 Impact of generational

change on quality of life 42%

An investme
30% | can pass on ® ® ®

to the next 30% 30% 30% 30%

generation This asset These Fees are Cash is
20% represents a investments reasonable unattractive in

hedge against are less risky this environment
inflation than others
INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO ALLOCATION USAGE OF CREDIT
24% 66%
Own business To support my business
19% 38%
Stocks To enhance the performance
13% of my investment portfolio
Fixed income 36%
13% To purchase real estate for rental purposes
0
Cash 34%
8% To purchase real estate for
° my own occupation
Real estate funds Y P
0,
8% 28%

. . For leisure/personal requiremen
Private equity funds or leisure/personal requirements

4%
Direct real estate deals
4% MARKET CONDITIONS
Direct private equity deals 44%
3% Risks of inflation
Hedge funds 34%
2% High levels of corporate debt
Commodities 30%

Impact of de-globalisation on specific
companies and sectors

28%
Significant drop in
global/domestic stock markets

24%
Risks of deflation

5 MOST IMPORTANT UN SDGs
Good health and
#1 well-being 38%

Clean water and o
#2 E sanitation 36%

#3 M No poverty 36%

#4 Affordable and clean

34%
energy
#5 Zero hunger 32%

* The overall sample of this report is split evenly between
first-generation entrepreneurs and multi-generational
families.
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Hong Kong >

Key findings

« 70% of entrepreneurs in Hong Kong increased their allocations to equities in the last
12 months, in the wake of the COVID-19 crisis.

+ 35% say the primary purpose of their family office and governance arrangements is OVERVIEW
investing to have a positive impact and financial returns; the same proportion are

ultimately focussed on managing family wealth. Average age 47

+ To determine whether an investment is truly sustainable, 53% would pay most History of entrepreneurship .
attention to information provided by a regulatory body. in Family* 53%
Currently have exposure 80%
DRIVERS FOR FUTURE INCREASE IN PRIVATE EQUITY ALLOCATION to ESG in investment portfolio °
More willing to use credit 18%

40%

0% 35% o 35% Changes in sustainable investments
Recommendation  Sector focus d to th d .
to me by my that | want 28% 28% ue 1o the pandemic
9 private banker or High growth Support/financing  25%
2 wealth manager ime i 9
g sector that of the real Tax regime is M 30%
| want economy favourable More or much more

willing to consider
these investments

53%
INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO ALLOCATION USAGE OF CREDIT No moroe or less willing
0 N to consider these
) 38% : 60% investments
Own business To support my business
12% 28% 18% -
Stocks For leisure/personal requirements Less or far less willing
10% 25%
Private equity funds To enhance the performance
0% of my investment portfolio MOST POPULAR INVESTMENT THEMES
Cash 25% Diversifying portfolios in
I'hardly rely on credit/lending solutions 9
8% yrey g #1 the era of low interest rates 70%
Real estate funds 20%
8% To purchase real estate for rental purposes #2 Seeking out positive yields 48%
Fixed income
5% #3  Enabling smart technologies 28%
Hedge funds ATTITUDE TOWARDS CURRENT
4% MARKET CONDITIONS
Direct private equity deals 43%
4% Changing tax/regulatory environment 5 MOST IMPORTANT UN SDGs
Direct real estate deals 38%
1% High Llevels of corporate debt #1 M No poverty 43%
Commodities 35%
Implications of high levels of government debt
Gender equalit: 43%
30% #2 auatty ’
Risks of deflation
25% /e Good he;atth and 40%
Implications of a zero-yield environment #3 . well-being ’
#4 Zero hunger 38%
Clean water and o
#5 E sanitation 30%
* The overall sample of this report is split evenly between
first-generation entrepreneurs and multi-generational
families.
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Indonesia

(N = 45)

Key findings

+ Entrepreneurs in Indonesia are among the most enthusiastic in APAC about increasing

their credit exposure.

+ 53% say they are considering increasing financial support to younger generations in

their family due to the COVID crisis.

+ Entrepreneurs in this market are changing their behaviours to support action against
climate change, predominantly by reducing food waste (67%), recycling more and
improving the energy efficiency of their homes (62% each).

DRIVERS FOR FUTURE INCREASE IN PRIVATE EQUITY ALLOCATION

50%

51%
High growth
sector that

| want

40% Return of
investment
that meets my

expectations 36%

30%
of the

economy

20%

INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO ALLOCATION

Support/financing

31%
Innovative
compared to the
traditional funds
available on the
market

real

24%
Correct risk
appetite for
my needs

USAGE OF CREDIT

OVERVIEW

Average age 37
History of entrepreneurship o

in Family* 53%
Currently have exposure 76%
to ESG in investment portfolio 0
More willing to use credit 40%

Changes in sustainable investments
due to the pandemic

9

W80%

More or much more
willing to consider
these investments

11%
No more or less willing
to consider these
investments

7%

20% e 73% Less or far Less willing
Own business To support my business
17% e 53% u 2%L
Stocks To enhance the performance Don’t know / Not sure
16% of my investment portfolio
Fixed income — 22%
14% To purchase real estate for rental purposes MOST POPULAR INVESTMENT THEMES
Cash e 18% ) .
: . New consumption habits o
7% For leisure/personal requirements #1 after the pandemic 56%
Private equity funds I 16%
To purchase real estate for Enabling smart technologies 51%
7% my own occupation #2 g g °
Real estate funds
Strong governance to make
6% #3 ! : 49%
e rofitable investments
Commodities ATTITUDE TOWARDS CURRENT prof
5% MARKET CONDITIONS
Direct private equity deals S 58%
4% Risks Of inﬂ_ation 5 MOST IMPORTANT UN SDGs
Hedge funds E—— 53%
4% Significant drop in global/domestic #1 éﬁfgrrdable and clean 42%
. gy
Direct real estate deals stock markets
—— 47 % ; .
Sustainable cities
Impact of de-globalisation on specific #2 and communities 40%
companies and sectors
e 31% Decent work and
High levels of corporate debt #3 m economic growth 36%
s 31%
Inability to exit illiquid investments M Good health and o
#4 well-being 33%
#5 Zero hunger 31%

* The overall sample of this report is split evenly between
first-generation entrepreneurs and multi-generational
families.
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(N = 50)

[taly

Key findings

+ 64% of Italian entrepreneurs feel confident they are holding the right amount of cash,
given the environment. However, 66% say they would decrease their cash positions if
negative interest rates were introduced.

OVERVIEW

Average age 41

+ 56% plan to maintain or increase the amount of wealth they give to charity or
philanthropic organisations, compared to before the COVID-19 crisis.

+ 48% would like their manager to consider sustainability factors as part of History of entrepreneurship

the investment decision, in order to maximise returns and minimise risk. in Family* 70%
Currently have exposure 52%

DRIVERS FOR FUTURE INCREASE IN PRIVATE EQUITY ALLOCATION to ESG in investment portfolio °
More willing to use credit 42%

40%  44%
Correct risk
appetite for

0% my needs

42%
Return of
investment
that meets my
expectations

Changes in sustainable investments
due to the pandemic

32% 32%

High growth Tax regime is
0% sector that favourable 4%
5 ' want o o
Sector focus W62%
that | want More or much more

)

INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO ALLOCATION

USAGE OF CREDIT

24% e 68%
Stocks To support my business
16% — 38%
Own business To enhance the performance
13% of my investment portfolio
Cash e 20%
For leisure/personal requirements
12%
Fixed income I 16%
9% To purchase real estate for
Private equity funds my own occupation
7% 8%
(]
Real estate funds To purchase real estate for rental purposes
6%
Commodities ATTITUDE TOWARDS CURRENT
5% MARKET CONDITIONS
Direct private equity deals — 30%
4% Risks of inflation
Hedge funds — 30%
3% Implications of high levels

Direct real estate deals

of government debt

— 28%
Significant drop in global/domestic
stock markets

—— 26%
Changing tax/regulatory environment

e 24%
Impact of de-globalisation on specific
companies and sectors

willing to consider
these investments

28%
No more or less willing
to consider these
investments

6%
Less or far less willing

4%

Don't know / Not sure

MOST POPULAR INVESTMENT THEMES

Diversifying portfolios in o
#1 the era of low interest rates 52%

#2  Seeking out positive yields 44%

Energy transition and
#3 the ‘Green Deal’

5 MOST IMPORTANT UN SDGs

44%

Affordable and clean

#1 energy 42%
Good health and

#2 well-being 34%
Climate action 34%

Reduced inequalities 34%

Life below water 32%

& E

* The overall sample of this report is split evenly between
first-generation entrepreneurs and multi-generational
families.
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Luxembourg

(N = 25)

Key findings

+ 80% of entrepreneurs in Luxembourg increased their allocations to equities in the last
12 months, in the wake of the COVID-19 crisis.

+ 56% of Luxembourg respondents say the next generation is already involved in decisions
on family wealth.

+ The top three areas of interest in any planned ‘Green New Deal’ are clean energy (52%),
re-education and upskilling in impacted industries and creating sustainable food
systems (44% each).

DRIVERS FOR FUTURE INCREASE IN PRIVATE EQUITY ALLOCATION

40%

30% 36%
N High 32% ° >
growth sector Support/ ) ) )
that | want ' X h 28% 28% 28%
20% financing of the Return of Innovative Recommendation
FEATECTty investment that compared to the ~ to me by my
meets my traditional funds  private banker or

available on the
market

DRIVERS FOR INCREASING REAL ESTATE ALLOCATION

40%

expectation wealth manager

classis
30% straightforward

to understand ® ® °
29% 29% 29% 29%
. An investment Cash is This asset These
20% | can pass on unattractive in represents a investments
to the next this environment  hedge against are tangible
generation inflation
INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO ALLOCATION USAGE OF CREDIT
19% 72%
Stocks To enhance the performance
of my investment portfolio
15%
Fixed income 60%
15% To purchase real estate for
Cash my own occupation
40%
10% :
Private equity funds To support my business
9% 40%
I To purchase real estate for rental purposes
Own business P f PuTP
32%
: 9% ) For leisure/personal requirements
Direct private equity deals
7%
Real estate funds ATTITUDE TOWARDS CURRENT
6% MARKET CONDITIONS
Commodities 40%
5% Market concentration on a small
Hedge funds number of technology stocks
4% 36%
Direct real estate deals Impact of de-globalisation on specific
companies and sectors
36%
High levels of corporate debt
32%
Risks of inflation
32%
Significant drop in
global/domestic stock markets

OVERVIEW

Average age 42
History of entrepreneurship o

in Family* 24%
Currently have exposure 449
to ESG in investment portfolio 0
More willing to use credit 44%

Changes in sustainable investments
due to the pandemic

W 36%

More or much more
willing to consider
these investments

28%
No more or less willing
to consider these
investments

28%

Less or far less willing

8%

Don't know / Not sure

MOST POPULAR INVESTMENT THEMES

Vaccines, recovery

#1 and reflation 52%

Impact of generational o
#2 change on quality of life 44%
#3 New consumption habits 40%

after the pandemic

5 MOST IMPORTANT UN SDGs

11 P S o
#2 E Life below water 36%
#3 [ miLamair e
#a B e e
#5 QI utt

* The overall sample of this report is split evenly between
first-generation entrepreneurs and multi-generational
families.
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Netherlands

(N = 50)

Key findings

+ 64% of entrepreneurs in the Netherlands increased their allocations to equities
in the last 12 months, in the wake of the COVID-19 crisis.

- 48% expect to increase their daily involvement in their business interests in response

to the upheaval.

+  B68% expect their investment managers to use influence, through voting and engagement,
to encourage best practice in the companies and funds in which they invest.

DRIVERS FOR FUTURE INCREASE IN PRIVATE EQUITY ALLOCATION

40%

38%
30% Return of
investment that
meets my

expectations
20%

32%
Recommendation
to me by my

private banker or
wealth manager

30%

Sector focus

that | want 24% 24%
High growth Recommendation
sector that to me by a close
I want family friend/

trusted advisor

DRIVERS FOR INCREASING REAL ESTATE ALLOCATION

40%

37%

30% An investment
| can pass on
to the next

20% generation

INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO ALLOCATION

16%
Stocks

37%

These
investments
are tangible

33% 33%

Economic Access to top- 30%
conditions look performing fund This asset
favourable managers represents a

16%
Own business

15%
Fixed income

12%
Cash

9%
Private equity funds

8%
Real estate funds

8%

Direct private equity deals

7%
Hedge funds

5%
Commodities

5%
Direct real estate deals

hedge against
inflation

USAGE OF CREDIT

e 58%
To enhance the performance
of my investment portfolio

P 52%
To purchase real estate for
my own occupation

— 48%
To purchase real estate for rental purposes

I 44%
To support my business

e 36%
For leisure/personal requirements

ATTITUDE TOWARDS CURRENT
MARKET CONDITIONS

s 30%
High levels of corporate debt

s 30%
Market concentration on a small
number of technology stocks

— 28%
Significant drop in
global/domestic stock markets

— 2.8%
Changing tax/regulatory environment

e 26%
Impact of de-globalisation on specific
companies and sectors

OVERVIEW

Average age 39
History of entrepreneurship o

in Family* 46%
Currently have exposure 46%
to ESG in investment portfolio 0
More willing to use credit 84%

Changes in sustainable investments
due to the pandemic

o

W 88%

More or much more
willing to consider
these investments

10%
No more or less willing
to consider these
investments

2%
Less or far less willing

MOST POPULAR INVESTMENT THEMES

#1  Seeking out positive yields 56%
Diversifying portfolios in

#2 the era of low interest rates 52%

#3  Enabling smart technologies 48%

5 MOST IMPORTANT UN SDGs

Partnerships
#1 for the goals 36%
Clean water and
#2 E sanitation 28%
#3 é{]fgrrg;ble and clean 24%
/A Good health and
#4 well-being 24%
#5 ﬂ Reduced inequalities 22%

* The overall sample of this report is split evenly between
first-generation entrepreneurs and multi-generational
families.
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Poland

Key findings

- In anticipation of a global recovery, 36% of entrepreneurs are saying they want to
maintain their current wealth by reducing risk. They are also likely to use a Growth
(48%) or Value (28%) investment approach.

(N = 25)

OVERVIEW

Average age 33

«  48% of entrepreneurs say the next generation is involved in managing wealth
relationships. In future, they see younger members more involved in measuring
the environmental impact of the business (64%) and integrating sustainable business

ractices (60%). History of entrepreneurship o
P (60%) in Family* 60%
- To support action against climate change, 84% of entrepreneurs are doing more
recycling. Currently have exposure 52%
to ESG in investment portfolio 0
More willing to use credit 28%

DRIVERS FOR FUTURE INCREASE IN PRIVATE EQUITY ALLOCATION

50%

48%
40%  High growth
sector that

| want 40%

Changes in sustainable investments
due to the pandemic

W 56%

Return of More or much more
30% investment that Tax regime is willing to consider
meets my favourable these investments
expectations 28%
Recommendation 32%
20% 24% °
to me by my Correct risk No more or less willing

private banker or

to consider these

appetite for
wealth manager my needs investments
12%
INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO ALLOCATION USAGE OF CREDIT Less or far less willing
22% e 76%
Own business To support my business
19% I 36%
Cash To enhance the performance
15% of my investment portfolio MOST POPULAR INVESTMENT THEMES
Stocks I 36%
13% To purchase real estate for rental purposes #1  Enabling smart technologies 68%
Fixed income I 24%
To purchase real estate for New consumption habits o
9% . #2 - 56%
after the pandemic
Private equity funds my own occupation f P
. 8% E iti d
6% ) ) # nelrgy transmoln an 529%
Direct private equity deals For leisure/personal requirements 3 the 'Green Deal 0
5%
Real estate funds ATTITUDE TOWARDS CURRENT
4% MARKET CONDITIONS 5 MOST IMPORTANT UN SDGs
Commodities e 72.%
3% Risks of inflation #1 ﬂ Reduced inequalities 52%
Hedge funds s 56%
3% High levels of corporate debt Affordable and clean .
Direct real estate deals — 28% #2 energy 36%
Equity valuations being too high
I—— 24% #3 Zero hunger 32%
Changing tax/regulatory environment
— 24% nud ) .
Accelerated tensions between China #4 nud stry, innovation 32%
and the US and infraestructure
Clean water and o
#5 E sanitation 28%
* The overall sample of this report is split evenly between
first-generation entrepreneurs and multi-generational
families.
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Singapore =0

Key findings

- Due to volatile market conditions, 40% of entrepreneurs in Singapore now hold less
investable wealth in cash than ideally required. A Value investing approach is favoured

by 38% of business owners.
o ) ) ) ) ) ) e OVERVIEW
+ 58% say the next generation is actively involved in marketing and social media within

family business ventures. In future, 58% of entrepreneurs also see younger members Average age 46
becoming more influential in managing wealth relationships.

) ) i i . History of entrepreneurship 45%
-+ To support action against climate change, Singaporean entrepreneurs are avoiding in Family* °

food waste (75%) and excess packaging (63%).

Currently have exposure 73%
to ESG in investment portfolio 0

- : .
DRIVERS FOR FUTURE INCREASE IN PRIVATE EQUITY ALLOCATION More willing to use credit 10%

30%

Changes in sustainable investments

30% .
R of 28% 28% due to the pandemic
20%  investment that Recommendation  Geographic focus  25% o
meets m to me by a close that | want High growth o
expectat)i/ons family friend/ sector that Tax regime is W 50%
trusted advisor | want favourable More or much more

10%

willing to consider
these investments

35%
No more or less willing
to consider these

INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO ALLOCATION USAGE OF CREDIT

| ;
. 36% . 58% investments
Own business To support my business
13% — 35% 10% -
Stocks I hardly rely on credit/lending solutions Less or far less willing
10% — 2.5% 5%
Cash To enhance the performance Don't know / Not sure
9% of my investment portfolio
0
Private equity funds — 23%
0% For leisure/personal requirements e ——
Real estate funds [ 13%
To purchase real estate for rental purposes Diversifying portfolios in o
. : 8% #1 the era of low interest rates 58%
Fixed income
6% #2  Seeking out positive yields 38%
Hedge funds ATTITUDE TOWARDS CURRENT
5% MARKET CONDITIONS #3 Energy transition and 30%
Direct real estate deals 58 the ‘Green Deal’ ’
2% High levels of corporate debt
Commodities —— 45%
2% Changing tax/regulatory environment 5 MOST IMPORTANT UN SDGs
Direct private equity deals s 40%
Accelerated tensions between China
N %
and the US #1 M 0 poverty 50%
s 33%
Significant drop in global/domestic #2 Zero hunger 48%

stock markets

I 28%

Risks of inflati Clean water and

isks of inflation #3 E caan 40%
#4 M| Quality education 40%
#5 Gender equality 38%

* The overall sample of this report is split evenly between
first-generation entrepreneurs and multi-generational
families.
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Spain -

Key findings

+ In anticipation of a global recovery, 62% of Spanish entrepreneurs are focused on
making liquid investments. They are also twice as likely to favour an investment
strategy focused on impact as the global average (12% vs 6%).

OVERVIEW

+ Looking ahead, 46% of entrepreneurs see younger family members becoming
influential in decisions around business strategy, integrating sustainable practices into | Average age 42
the business and measuring the social impact of the business (44% each).

) ) i ) i History of entrepreneurship 40%
To support action against climate change, Spanish entrepreneurs are doing more in Family* °

recycling (76%) and improving the energy efficiency of their properties (56%).

Currently have exposure 46%
DRIVERS FOR FUTURE INCREASE IN PRIVATE EQUITY ALLOCATION to ESG in investment portfolio °

More willing to use credit 46%

40%

sector that

I want Changes in sustainable investments

due to the pandemic

30%

Tax regime
is favourable

@ @

20% 24% 24% 24%
Return of Recommendation ~ Management
investment that to me by my fees are
meets my private banker or  reasonable
expectations wealth manager

W72%

More or much more

willing to consider

these investments
24%

to consider these

investments
0% @ P ® 2%
40% 40% 40% 40% Less or far less willing
This asset classis Fees are This investment Cash is
30% straightforward reasonable represents a good unattractive in 2%
to understand diversification this environment 5o, Don‘t know / Not sure
opportunity Economic
conditions look
favourable
MOST POPULAR INVESTMENT THEMES
INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO ALLOCATION USAGE OF CREDIT
) 0 Diversifying portfolios in o
22% } 58% #1 the era of low interest rates 52%
Stocks To support my business
16% 40% #2  Seeking out positive yields 52%
Cash To enhance the performance

of my investment portfolio

15% ) .
own business 329% #3  Enabling smart technologies 50%
14% To purchase real estate for rental purposes
0
Fixed income 24%
10% To purchase real estate for
Private equityofunds my own occupation 5 MOST IMPORTANT UN SDGs
6% 20% Affordable and clean

[ i 36%
Direct private equity deals For leisure/personal requirements #1 energy b

5%
Real estate funds ATTITUDE TOWARDS CURRENT #2 @ No poverty 34%
4% MARKET CONDITIONS
Commodities 36%
4% Risks of inflation #3 E Climate action 34%
Hedge funds 30%
= 3% Inability to exit illiquid investments #4 ﬂ Reduced inequalities 30%
Direct real estate deals 30%
Risks of deflation
Good health and o
— 28% #5 .‘ well-being 28%
Significant drop in
global/domestic stock markets
28%
Impact of de-globalisation on specific * The overall sample of this report is split evenly between
companies and sectors first-generation entrepreneurs and multi-generational

families.
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Switzerland

(N = 45)

Key findings

Due to volatile market conditions, 44% of Swiss entrepreneurs now feel they hold more
investable wealth in cash than required - nearly twice the average (25%).

Over a quarter (27%) are considering bringing retirement plans forward as a result of
the pandemic, while 58% are considering delaying.

To support action against climate change, Swiss entrepreneurs are buying food that is
more local or seasonal (47%) and driving less frequently (42%).

DRIVERS FOR FUTURE INCREASE IN PRIVATE EQUITY ALLOCATION

40%

30% compared to the

40%
Innovative
Recommendatt
to me by a close
family friend/

traditional funds
available on the

27%

20% market trusted advisor Return of 24% \
investment that Avoids holding 22% ! )
meets my my investable Support/financing
expectations assets in cash of the real
economy

DRIVERS FOR INCREASING REAL ESTATE ALLOCATION

40%

Stocks

30%

20%

INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO ALLOCATION

39%
This investment
represents a good
diversification

39%
These
investments

32%
are less risky 0

‘ This asset classis  29% 29%
SpPETLIiL) than others straightforward Fees are Economic
to understand reasonable conditions look
favourable

USAGE OF CREDIT

P 64%
To enhance the performance

16%

Own business

16% of my investment portfolio
0

I 56%

Fixed income

14% For leisure/personal requirements
0

e  49%

Private equity funds

1% To support my business
(]

Average age 41
msFt:rrnyiL()J/f*entrepreneurshlp 22%
Currentlly .have exposure 42%
to ESG in investment portfolio

More willing to use credit 73%

Changes in sustainable investments
due to the pandemic

9

W80%

More or much more
willing to consider
these investments

16%
No more or less willing
to consider these
investments

4%
Less or far less willing

MOST POPULAR INVESTMENT THEMES

Vaccines, recovery and

#1 reflation 62%

Challenges of a negative- o
#2 yield world 60%
#3 Diversifying portfolios in 58%

the era of low interest rates

e 47 %

Cash

9% To purchase real estate for rental purposes
0

e 38%

Direct private equity deals

To purchase real estate for

0,
8% my own occupation

8%

Hedge funds ATTITUDE TOWARDS CURRENT
% MARKET CONDITIONS

Real estate funds

e 36%

Commodities

7% High levels of corporate debt

I 36%

Direct real estate deals

5% Implications of high levels
of government debt

—— 36 %
Market concentration on a small
number of technology stocks

T 31%
Equity valuations being too high

—— 29%
Significant drop in
global/domestic stock markets

5 MOST IMPORTANT UN SDGs

Responsible
#1 consumption 33%
and production
"M Good health and o
#2 well-being 31%
Inudstry, innovation o
#3 and infraestructure 31%
#4 Climate action 29%
#5 Sustainable cities 29%

and communities

* The overall sample of this report is split evenly between
first-generation entrepreneurs and multi-generational
families.
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Taiwan

(N = 45)

Key findings

+ In anticipation of a global recovery, 51% of entrepreneurs in Taiwan are planning
to maintain wealth by reducing risk; while 36% are focused on growing their wealth
by taking on more risk.

« 42% are intending to delay retirement plans, including by phasing into retirement more
gradually, as a result of the pandemic.

- To support action against climate change, approximately half of Taiwanese
entrepreneurs are reducing food waste (51%) and avoiding excess packaging (49%).

DRIVERS FOR FUTURE INCREASE IN PRIVATE EQUITY ALLOCATION

44%
Return of
investment that
20% meets my
expectations

40%

Correct
risk appetite
for my needs

27% 27%

20% Avoids holding my High growth
investable assets  sector that 20%
in cash | want Sector focus
that | want

DRIVERS FOR INCREASING REAL ESTATE ALLOCATION
38%
These

40% :‘N‘
This investment L

represents a good 38% 38%
s0y  diversification

This asset An investment |

OVERVIEW

Average age 42
History of entrepreneurship o

in Family* 42%
Currently have exposure 47%
to ESG in investment portfolio 0
More willing to use credit 44%

Changes in sustainable investments
due to the pandemic

W 49%

More or much more
willing to consider
these investments

47%
No more or less willing
to consider these
investments

4%

Less or far less willing

opportunity represents a can pass on to the investments 31%
hedge against next generation are tangible These
20% inflation investments are
less risky than
others
INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO ALLOCATION USAGE OF CREDIT MOST POPULAR INVESTMENT THEMES
26% 44% _ ,
Stocks To enhance the performance #1  Enabling smart technologies 53%
16% oy [nvestment poriole Diversifying portfolios in
Fixed income 4% #2 the era{lf ng\EJv interest rates 40%
15% To support my business
Cash 36% #3 New consumption habits 38%
13% To purchase real estate for rental purposes after the pandemic
0
Own business 31%
8% To purchase real estate for
(] N
Private equity funds my own occupation 5 MOST IMPORTANT UN SDGs
0,
6% For leisure/perggrfal requirements Partnerships
Real estate funds #1 @ for the goals 40%
5%
Direct real estate deals ATTITUDE TOWARDS CURRENT Responsible
5% MARKET CONDITIONS #2 Consumptior} 33%
Direct private equity deals 38% and production
4% Market concentration on a small  peace iustice and
Commodities number of technology stocks #3 stronéJinstitutions 29%
3% 38%
Hedge funds Risks of inflation Good health and .
33% #4 gl well-being 27%
Equity valuations being too high
31% #5 Sustainable cities 27%

Implications of high levels
of government debt

31%
Significant drop in
global/domestic stock markets

and communities

* The overall sample of this report is split evenly between
first-generation entrepreneurs and multi-generational
families.
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Turkey

(N = 25)

Key findings

+ Due to volatile market conditions, 36% of entrepreneurs in Turkey now hold more

investable wealth in cash than required.

+ The next generation is actively involved in activities like measuring the environmental
impact of the family business (56%) and integrating sustainable business practices

(52%).

- To support action against climate change, approximately one in two Turkish
entrepreneurs are doing more recycling, avoiding excess packaging and buying

from environmentally conscious brands.

DRIVERS FOR FUTURE INCREASE IN PRIVATE EQUITY ALLOCATION

60%

50%

50%

30%

28% 28%
20% Correct risk Sector focus
appetite for that I want o 0
my needs 20% 20%
Return of Support/
investment that financing of the
meets my real economy

INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO ALLOCATION

expectations

USAGE OF CREDIT

Average age 33
msFt;JrrnyiLf;;kentrepreneurshlp 52%
Currentlly lhave exposure 44%
to ESG in investment portfolio

More willing to use credit 52%

Changes in sustainable investments
due to the pandemic

W76%

More or much more
willing to consider
these investments

8%
No more or less willing
to consider these
investments

16%
Less or far less willing

9

MOST POPULAR INVESTMENT THEMES

21% e 68%
Stocks To support my business #1 New consumption habits 619,
20% —— 36% after the pandemic °
Cash To purchase real estate s .
for my own occupation trong governance to make o
= 14% #2 profitable investments 64%
Fixed income I 32%
To enhance the performance ) )
oo businel;% of my investment portfolio #3  Enabling smart technologies 60%
10% e 20%
Private equityofunds For leisure/personal requirements
6% E—16% 5 MOST IMPORTANT UN SDGs
Commod?ties To purchase real estate for rental purposes
W Good health and o
f 6% § #1 well-being 36%
Hedge funds ATTITUDE TOWARDS CURRENT
MARKET CONDITIONS . .
5% Inudstry, innovation 0
Direct private equity deals 84 #2 and infraestructure 36%
3% Risks of inflation
Direct real estate deals —— 36% #3 /\/|' Decent work and 3%
3% Significant drop in global/domestic [[14 economic growth
Real estate funds stock markets
e 2.8% #4 E Clean water and 39%
Risks of deflation sanitation
— 28% . .
Sustainable cities
Changing tax/regulatory environment #5 s - 28%

— 24%
Equity valuations being too high

and communities

* The overall sample of this report is split evenly between
first-generation entrepreneurs and multi-generational
families.
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United Kingdom -

Key findings

+ Due to volatile market conditions, 46% of UK entrepreneurs now hold more investable
wealth in cash than required - nearly twice the average (25%).

- The next generation is actively involved in activities like measuring the environmental
impact of the business (54%) and marketing (52%).
+ To support action against climate change, UK entrepreneurs are improving the energy Average age 38
efficiency of their properties (56%) and driving less frequently (48%). History of entrepreneurship .
in Family* 58%

DRIVERS FOR FUTURE INCREASE IN PRIVATE EQUITY ALLOCATION Currently have exposure
68%

to ESG in investment portfolio

40% More willing to use credit 82%

30%  34% 2
Return of 32% 30%

investment that  Recommendation 0% . oy ) Changes in sustainable investments
. meets my to me by my Avoids holdin 26% due to the pandemic
20% - -~ to me by a close g iah h
expectations private bankeror family friend/ my investable Righ growt
wealth manager trusted advisor assets in cash sector that )
| want W90%
More or much more
DRIVERS FOR INCREASING REAL ESTATE ALLOCATION willing to consider
these investments
) 8%

40% 45/" No more or less willing
This investment 40% to consider these
represents a good Thi 0 38% 38% investments
diversification b asset Economic Access to

30% ; represents a ‘
opportunity hedge against conditions look  top- 2%

inflation favourable performing Less or far less willing
20% fund 25%
managers An investment
| can pass on to
the next
generation
INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO ALLOCATION USAGE OF CREDIT MOST POPULAR INVESTMENT THEMES
22% I 64% |mpact O]‘ generationa[
Stocks To enhance the performance #1 change on quality of Life 56%
17% of my investment portfolio
(]
; : Strong governance to make
Fixed income I 56% #2 X . 52%
14% To purchase real estate for profitable investments
0 .
Cash my own occupation #3 Diversifying portfolios in 50%
12% P 54% the era of low interest rates ’
(]

Own business To support my business

I 54%

11%
Private equity funds To purchase real estate for rental purposes 5 MOST IMPORTANT UN SDGs

- —— 46 %
) 70 ) F i / i
Direct private equity deals or leisure/personal requirements #1 M No poverty 34%

5%

Hedge funds ATTITUDE TOWARDS CURRENT Affordable and clean 0
5% MARKET CONDITIONS #2 energy 34%

Real estate funds e 48%

4% Significant drop in R in it 32%
Direct real estate deals global/domestic stock markets #3 educed inequalities o
3% s 34% 4 health and
Commodities Accelerated tensions between China Good health an o
and the US #4 _M/\' well-being 30%
I 32% . N
Market concentration on a small #5 Sustainable cities 28%
number of technology stocks and communities
s 30%
Risks of inflation
s 28% * The overall sample of this report is split evenly between
Risks of deflation first-generation entrepreneurs and multi-generational

families.
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USA

(N = 80)

Key findings

+ More than two-thirds (68%) of entrepreneurs in the US are focused on growing their

wealth through liquid investments.

+ 45% are intending to delay or phase into retirement, while 28% are bringing retirement

plans forward as a result of the pandemic.

+ To support action against climate change, US entrepreneurs are doing more recycling
(51%) and improving the energy efficiency of their properties (48%).

DRIVERS FOR FUTURE INCREASE IN PRIVATE EQUITY ALLOCATION

30%

ector focus
that | want

20% Recommendation

to me by a close
family friend/

10% trusted advisor

Support/
financing of the
real economy

z‘s_%\‘o\o\.\.
S 26% 25%

24% 23%

High growth Allows

sector that consolidation of
I want

my investments
under the same
manager

DRIVERS FOR INCREASING REAL ESTATE ALLOCATION

40%

0% @ @ 0\.—.
T 33% 33% 33%
This investment An investment These 30% 30%
represents a good | can pass on to investments Access to top- This asset
20% diversification the next are less risky performing fund class is
opportunity generation than others managers straightforward

INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO ALLOCATION

18%
Stocks

15%
Fixed income

13%
Own business

13%

Cash

12%
Private equity funds
8%
Direct private equity deals
6%
Real estate funds

5%
Hedge funds
5%
Direct real estate deals
4%
Commodities

to understand

USAGE OF CREDIT

e 60%
To enhance the performance
of my investment portfolio

e 55%
To support my business

I 43%
To purchase real estate for
my own occupation

e 35%
For leisure/personal requirements

s 30%
To purchase real estate for rental purposes

ATTITUDE TOWARDS CURRENT
MARKET CONDITIONS

—— 35%
Significant drop in
global/domestic stock markets

s 33%
Risks of deflation

— 33%
Changing tax/regulatory environment

s 30%
Market concentration on a small
number of technology stocks

—— 26%
Equity valuations being too high

OVERVIEW

Average age 39
History of entrepreneurship o

in Family* 44%
Currently have exposure 55%
to ESG in investment portfolio 0
More willing to use credit 79%

Changes in sustainable investments
due to the pandemic

W69%

More or much more
willing to consider
these investments

24%
No more or less willing
to consider these
investments

8%
Less or far less willing

9

MOST POPULAR INVESTMENT THEMES

#1  Enabling smart technologies 54%

New consumption habits o
#2 after the pandemic S1%
#3 Energy transition and 519%

the ‘Green Deal’

5 MOST IMPORTANT UN SDGs

w1 [ Gt e
#2 B miimeir o
#3 [0 Sl o
#a QR utar e
#5 ﬂ Reduced inequalities 26%

* The overall sample of this report is split evenly between
first-generation entrepreneurs and multi-generational
families.
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